Eighth Special Session, April, 2005

AN ACT

To amend Section "6.d." of Koror State Public Law No. K7-143-2004 to allow the expenditure of funding at the discretion of the Koror State Youth Council, Inc., and for related purposes.

THE PEOPLE OF KOROR REPRESENTED IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF KOROR DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

1	SECTION 1. FINDINGS. The people of the State of Koror represented in the
2	Legislature hereby find that the Koror State Youth Council, Inc. (KSYC), is a non-profit
3	corporation chartered under the laws of the Republic of Palau to promote the welfare of
4	youth in Koror. The KSYC has been operating in coordination with the Koror State
5	Government Department of Social and Cultural Affairs, Division of Youth Affairs, to
6	implement activities fore the benefit of the youth of Koror. The Legislature finds that it
7	is in the best interests of the youth and people of Koror to allow the KSYC to expend the
8	sums authorized and appropriated by law at the discretion of the KSYC in accordance
9	with the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the KSYC.
10	SECTION 2. AMENDMENT OF SECTION "6.d." OF KOROR STATE
11	<u>PUBLIC LAW NO. K7-143-2004</u> .
12	Section "6.d." of Koror State Public Law No. K7-143-2004 is hereby amended to
13	read as follows:
14	"d. Dept. of S & C Affairs
15	\$237,000.00
16	Of the foregoing appropriation of \$35,000.00 to Division of Sanitation
17	as appear in Schedule A, \$20,000.00 shall be used for implementation of
18	the dog control act and the remaining \$15,000.00 shall be used for
19	sanitation expenses; and Koror State Youth Council shall coordinate with

20 the chief of Youth Affairs Division to implement the KSYC activities.
21 The \$10,000.00

1

SEVENTH KOROR STATE LEGISLATURE

Eighth Special Session, April, 2005

1appropriated for the Koror State Youth Council shall be allotted and2disbursed at the discretion of the Koror State Youth Council."3SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. In the event that a court of competent4jurisdiction determines that any part or portion of any portion of this law is invalid, then5the offending portion or portions may be stricken, and the remaining portions shall6continue in full force and effect.7SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall become effective upon its

8 becoming law by operation of the Koror State Constitution.

PASSED: May 11, 2005

CERTIFIED BY:

ATTESTED TO BY:

/s/____

Yositaka Adachi, Speaker Seventh Koror State Legislature /s/ Charlyne Uong, Clerk Seventh Koror State Legislature

Approved this 20^{th} day of <u>May</u>, 2005.

/s/ John C. Gibbons, Governor Koror State

Approved this $\underline{9^{th}}$ day of <u>June</u>, 2005.

/s/ Ibedul Y. M. Gibbons House of Traditional Leaders